
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.00 pm, FRIDAY, 11TH JULY, 2025 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 03/07/25) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSION BOARD 
 

MEMBERSHIP  
  

EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES   
  
  

Sioned Parry (Conwy County Borough Council)  
  

Edward Michael (Isle of Anglesey County Council)  
  

Roland Thomas (Cyngor Gwynedd)  
  
  
  

    

  
MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES  

  
Hywel Eifion Jones (retired – formerly Isle of Anglesey County Council)   

  
Osian Richards (Gwynedd Council)   

 
Anthony Deakin (retired – formerly Cartrefi Conwy)  

 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Chair for 2025/26 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice chair  for 2025/26 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on the 7th of April 2025 be signed as a true record.  

 

 

7.   MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

11 - 14 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on the 12th June 2025 
 

 

 

8.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 
 

15 - 59 

 To receive and note – 

• Draft Statement of Accounts  

 

 

9.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE: FIT FOR THE 
FUTURE 
 

60 - 61 

 To note the update.  

 
 

10.   LGPS POOLING SYMPOSIUM 
 

62 

 To receive and accept the information  

 
 

11.   INVEST IN WALES CONFERENCE 
 

63 



 

 To receive and note the information 

 
 

12.   PENSION BOARD CHAIR DRAFT REPORT FOR GWYNEDD 
PENSION FUND'S ANNUAL GENERAL REPORT 
 

64 - 67 

 To consider the content of the draft report in order to discuss its content and 

propose amendments at the meeting 

 

 

13.   UPDATED GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 
 

68 - 76 

 It is recommended that the Pension Board: 
1. Reviews and notes the contents of the updated Governance Policy 

Statement. 
2. Supports the publication and continued use of the revised document 

as part of the Fund’s compliance Framework. 

 

 

14.   RISK REGISTER 
 

77 - 95 

 To scrutinise the risk register and bring any comments or suggestions 
to the meeting. 
 

 

15.   PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION POLICIES 
 

96 - 104 

 To consider the report and offer feedback on the new administration policies 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PENSION BOARD 07-04-2025 

 

 
Present: 
 
Anthony Deakin, Eifion Jones and Osian Richards (Member Representatives) 
 
Sioned Parry (Chair) and Ned Michael (Employer Representatives) 
 

Officers:  Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Ffion Madog Evans ( ⁠Assistant Head of Finance 
- Accountancy and Pensions), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones 
(Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

⁠None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 

 
UPDATE ON VACANT SEAT 

 
The Head of Finance provided an update on the steps that had been taken to find a 
new Board Member. The Members were reminded that, in accordance with the terms 
of reference, the appointment (as an employer representative) would be limited to 
Members and staff of Cyngor Gwynedd only. It was noted that one application had 
been received and that the next step would be to arrange an interview. 

 

4. ⁠MINUTES  
 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 
[...]
n 
Huws, John Pughe Roberts, Ioan Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council) 
 
Officers:  
 
Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Ffion Madog Evans (Assistant Head of Finance - Accounting 
and Pensions), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
It was resolved to re-elect Councillor Elin Hywel as Chair of this Committee for 
2025/26 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
It was resolved to elect Councillor John Pughe Roberts as Vice-chair of this 
Committee for 2025/26 

 
3. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stephen Churchman, Councillor John Brynmor 

Hughes and Councillor Elin Hywel 

 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
5. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 

6.    ⁠MINUTES 

 

The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2025 as a true record. 

 
7. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP (WPP) BUSINESS PLAN 

 
A report was submitted by the Investment Manager asking the Committee to approve the 
Wales Pension Partnership's revised Business Plan. It was reported that the Business 
Plan had been approved by the Joint Governance Committee in March 2025, but had 
now been amended to highlight the Project Snowdon enabling and design costs, where 
approval was received at its meeting on 4 June 2025. It was elaborated that the Plan 
would require approval from the individual Committees within the Partnership. 
 
It was noted that the Partnership created an annual Business Plan for a three-year 
period and the main purpose was:  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



•  To explain the background and governance structure 

•  To highlight the priorities and objectives over the next three years 

•  To present the Partnership's plans and policies 

•  To outline the financial budget 
•  To summarise the WPP's investments and performance objectives 

 
The members thanked the officer for the report. 
 
It was propo
[...]
. 

5. Delegates the final approval of the final formal documentation required for 
IMCo. to be operational, described as “Go Live Work” as outlined in 
Section 7, to the Pension Fund Committee to give effect to the WPP Fit for 
the Future Business Case.   

Page 13



9. LGPS POOLING SYMPOSIUM CONFERENCE 2025 

 
A verbal update was received from Councillor Iwan Huws who had attended the 
conference in May 2025. 
 
It was reported that pooling was the main matter under discussion in the conference, 
which focused on how the pooling of local authority funds continued to evolve and what 
this would mean for the future. It was noted that the timing was interesting given the 
response to the Fit for the Future Consultation. It was highlighted that the Business 
Wales case received significant praise and everyone who was associated with the work 
was congratulated, detailing the good collaboration. It was noted that the conference had 
been a good opportunity for attendees to network and share best practices, as well as a 
good educational opportunity for members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept and note the information. 
 

10. INVEST IN WALES CONFERENCE  
 
A verbal update was provided by Councillor Goronwy Edwards who had attended the 
conference in April 2025, as well as Councillor Elin Hywel and the Head of Finance. 
 
It was noted that although there was a lot of discussions about investing in Wales, it 
seemed that it was the social impact that was being promoted instead of receiving full 
information about financial investment opportunities in Wales. Reference was made to 
the town centres regeneration opportunities and constructing houses, but mainly, there 
was a sense that Wales was a country of small businesses and therefore there was a 
need to encourage support for these businesses to develop. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
To accept and note the information. 
 

 

The meeting commenced at 14:30 and ended at 15:15⁠ 

Page 14



MEETING PENSION BOARD 
 

DATE 11 JULY 2025 
 


[...]
 the Fund 
and payment will only be triggered in the event of employer default. 

 
 

Page 58



44 
 

NOTE 26 – CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

There are no contingent liabilities identified. 

 

 

 

NOTE 27 – IMPAIRMENT LOSSES 

 
There are no impairment losses identified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 59



MEETING:   PENSION BOARD  
 
DATE:    11 JULY 2025 
 
TITLE: WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE: FIT FOR THE 

FUTURE 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
1. Introduction 

Since 2017, Gwynedd Pension Fund has been collaborating with the eight Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds in Wales, through an inter-authority agreement 
approved by the Full Council in March 2017. This led to the creation of the Wales Pension 
Partnership. 

Approximately £25 billion of assets are under the pool’s management, bringing benefits such 
as cost savings, improved investment opportunities, enhanced performance, and increased 
collaboration and governance across Wales. This has worked well for Gwynedd, with over 
85% of its pension fund now pooled. 

2. LGPS: Fit for the future   

Since October 2023, the Government has been reviewing the investment arrangements of 
LGPS funds in Wales and England. An initial consultation was held in October 2024, and in 
June 2025, the Pensions Bill was published. 

Three key areas have been addressed: 

• Reforming the pool’s operating model  

• Promoting LGPS investment in their local areas and regions within the UK, and 

• Strengthening governance  

3. Reforming the pool operating model 

It has been announced that each fund and pool must adopt an operating model that meets 
the following standards: 

• Administering authorities will remain responsible for setting the fund’s investment 
strategy, but must delegate implementation of the strategy to the pool; 

• Administering authorities will receive their main investment advice from the p
[...]
da/


MEETING PENSION BOARD 
 

DATE 11 JULY 2025 
 

TITLE INVEST IN WALES CONFERENCE 
 

PURPOSE To receive relevant feedback and information from the 
conference  

 
RECOMMENDATION Receive the information 

 
AUTHOR Dewi Morgan  
  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The Invest in Wales Conference was held in April and Dewi Morgan, Councillor 
Elin Hywel and Councillor Goronwy Edwards attended on behalf of the fund.  

 
2. INVEST IN WALES CONFERENCE  

 
Dewi Morgan will provide verbal feedback and share relevant information from 
the conference. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  

The Board is requested to receive the information.  
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



Meeting: Pension Board 
 

Date: 11/07/2025 

 

Title: PENSION BOARD CHAIR DRAFT REPORT FOR GWYNEDD PENSION 

FUND’S ANNUAL GENERAL REPORT 

 

Purpose: Assist the Chair to complete the annual report  

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
The Chairman of the Pension Board is required to submit an annual report as part of the Pension Fund's 

annual report and as part of the Fund's annual meeting. 

 
This draft report (See Appendix A) has been prepared as a starting point. 

 
2. Timetable 

 

The final report is required to be submitted by: 31/07/2025. 
 

The fund's annual meeting will take place during the Autumn (24/11/2025 at 1.00 pm) and all Board 
members are welcome to attend. 

 
3. Content of draft report 

 

The draft report has been written in line with the layout of the 2024 report. A number of factual 
statements have been left unchanged for the 2025 report but have been updated to take account of 

the topics discussed during the year. 
 

4. Conclusion 

 
Board members are asked to consider the content of the draft report in order to discuss its content and 

propose amendments at the meeting. 
 

As noted above, the Chairman is required to submit the final report to Delyth Jones-Thomas, Investment 

Manager by 31/07/2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 12



 

Appendix A 

 

[...]

3. Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Pension Board: 

1. Reviews and notes the contents of the updated Governance Policy Statement. 
2. Supports the publication and continued use of the revised document as part of the 

Fund’s compliance Framework. 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 13



 

 
  

Governance Policy 
Statement 

July 2025 

Page 70



 

1 

Contents 
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................. 2 

Pensions Committee ............................................................................................................................. 3 

Pensions Board ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

Chief Finance Officer ............................................................................................................................. 5 

Investment Manager .............................................................................................................................. 5 

Pensions Manager ................................................................................................................................. 5 

Monitoring Officer ................................................................................................................................... 6 

Governance Compliance Statement .................................................................................................... 6 

Contacting the Gwynedd Pension Fund............................................................................................... 6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 

2 

GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 
 

Introduction 
 
Cyngor Gwynedd, as Administering Authority for the Gwynedd Pension Fund, must meet 
the governance requirements of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations 2013, Regulation 55.
[...]
quire administering authorities to report the extent of compliance to a set of best 
practice principles to be published by MHCLG, and where an authority has chosen not to 
comply, to state the reasons why. This Governance Policy will be updated when necessary 
and reviewed at least annually. 
 
 

Contacting the Gwynedd Pension Fund  
 

You can contact us in several ways:  

 

In person or by post at our offices:  The Gwynedd Pension Fund  

Cyngor Gwynedd,  

Shirehall Street,  

Caernarfon,  

Gwynedd.   

LL55 1SH  

By email:      pensions@gwynedd.llyw.cymru  
 
By telephone:      01286 679982 
 
Online:      www.gwyneddpensionfund.wales 
 

Page 76

mailto:pensions@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.wales/


 

7 

 

Page 77



Meeting: Pension Board  

Date: 11/07/2025 

Title:  RISK REGISTER 

Purpose:  
 

To present the updated version of the 
Pension Fund’s Risk Register to the Pension 
Board, which was last presented in 2023. 

Author:  
 

Dewi Aeron Morgan, Head of Finance 
Delyth Jones-Thomas, Investment Manager 
Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager 

 
  

1. Background 
 
The Pension Fund maintains a Risk Register to identify, assess, and manage risks 
that may affect the administration, performance, and obligations of the Fund. It is a 
key management tool and an integral part of the Fund’s risk governance framework. 
 

2. Updates for 2025 
 
The 2025 version has been amended to include: 
 

• Requirements of the new Pensions Regulator (TPR) General Code (Risk 1.4) 
 

• Introduction of the Pension Dashboard and its implications (Risk 6.12) 
 

• Project Snowdon - Changes resulting from the Fit for Purpose consultation 

(Risks 9.1 – 9.3) 

A copy of the current Risk Register is attached at Appendix A.  
 
It is a working document and will be reviewed regularly and updated for any 
significant risks that develop.  
 

3. Looking Ahead 
 
It is likely that further revisions to the Risk Register will be required following the 
latest val
[...]
wynedd.llyw.cymru
http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.wales/

	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	8 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
	Cyfrifon Cronfa Bensiwn Gwynedd 2024-25 (Amodol ar Archwiliad)

	9 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE: FIT FOR THE FUTURE
	10 LGPS POOLING SYMPOSIUM
	11 INVEST IN WALES CONFERENCE
	12 PENSION BOARD CHAIR DRAFT REPORT FOR GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S ANNUAL GENERAL REPORT
	13 UPDATED GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT
	Datganiad Polisi Llywodraethu 2025

	14 RISK REGISTER
	Cofrestr Risg Gorffennaf 25

	15 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION POLICIES
	Appendix A
	Atodiad B Taliadau Grant Marwolaeth
	Atodiad C Pensiwn Plant




Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 11/07/25 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 11/07/25 
 

 

Present:⁠  
 
Anthony Deakin, Eifion Jones and Osian Richards (Member Representatives) 
 
Roland Thomas (Employer Representative) 
 
Officers: Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion 
Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to re-elect Sioned Parry as Chair of the Board for 2025/26 

 
 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to re-elect Osian Richards as Vice-Chair of the Board for 2025/26. 

 
 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Sioned Parry and the Cllr Elin Hywel (Chair of the 

Pensions Committee). ⁠ 
 
Due to technical problems, Ned Michael was unable to join. 
 
Roland Thomas was welcomed to his first meeting of the Board as an Employer 
Representative. 

 
Following the sudden and unexpected death of Mrs Sharon Warnes, the Vice-
Chair took the opportunity to offer his condolences to her family. It was noted that 
Sharon was a former Member and Chair of the Pension Board and was thanked for 
her contribution, service and support to the Board; She was a respectful and 
conscientious person and will be greatly missed. 

 
 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 7 April 



PENSION BOARD 11/07/25 

2025 as a correct record. 
 

 
7.   MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 The minutes of a Pensions Committee held on 12 June 2025 were submitted for 

information.  
 

 
8.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 
 

 For information, a report was submitted by the Investment Manager providing 
details of the financial activities of the Pension Fund during the year ending 31 
March 2025.  
 
It was reported that the accounts followed the statutory CIPFA format, with the 
guidance interpreting what was to be presented in the accounts. It was reiterated 
that the accounts were audited by Audit Wales in September and had already been 
submitted to the Pensions Committee on the 7 July 2025. It was noted that the 
year has been a busy one for the Fund as it continued to invest more broadly with 
the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP). 
 
Attention was drawn to the Fund Account, noting that there were some variations 
as the contributions and benefits increased after employees received salary 
increases and also as the pension increased with the CPI. It was reiterated that 
there was an increase in management costs as the value of the assets increased 
and the introduction of different types of investments into the portfolio e.g. private 
credit. It was reiterated that there was an increase of around £160 million in the 
market value of the fund which was in line with the annual gradual increase. 

 
It was highlighted that the fund's investment income had increased substantially, 
and the equity investments had performed strongly and had therefore generated a 
substantial income. It was noted that as part of the new strategic asset allocation, 
there was a greater investment impact in the fixed income and infrastructure funds. 
 
Reference was also made to the statutory notes contained in the report which gave 
details behind the figures along with further details about the activities of the Fund 
and WPP. 
 
The members thanked the officer for the report 
 
Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 
 

• Reference to 'Cyngor Gwynedd area' - need to include Conwy and Ynys 
Môn? 

• The work had been completed in a timely and professional manner with 
new investment complexities to be considered and included. 

• That there was a significant increase in infrastructure fees (from 2,875 to 
4,851) – this needed to be monitored. 

 
In response to a comment regarding a significant increase in the costs of the 
Performance Monitoring Service, it was stated that the reason for this was that 
historical invoices were due and the funds in which the Fund invests were more 
complex. It was also noted in response to a comment on an increase in Wales 
Pension Partnership (WPP) managers' fees (from 3,193 to 5,624), that this was 



PENSION BOARD 11/07/25 

due to a shift from a historical investment pattern to investment work in new 
investments and different funds, and therefore the fees varied. 
 
In response to a question about an increase in unclaimed benefits (from 4,006 in 
2024 to 4,683 in 2025), it was noted that this related to leavers who had left 
employment but had not decided what action they wanted to take in relation to 
their benefits, but that the benefits need to be processed. It was noted that an 
effort had been made to reduce the number when preparing work for the 
dashboard. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the statement of Accounts of the Pension 
Fund (subject to audit) for 2024/25. 

 
 
9.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE: FIT FOR THE FUTURE 

 
 A report was submitted by the Investment Manager providing the Board with an 

update on the work of the WPP. As everyone knows, the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
had co-operated with other pension funds in Wales since 2017 and now had 
around £25 billion of assets under the control of the pool which had resulted in cost 
savings, improved investment opportunities, improved performance and increased 
collaboration and governance across Wales, that the co-operation had been 
beneficial for Gwynedd which now had over 85% of the Gwynedd Pension fund 

pooled. ⁠ 
 
Members were reminded that, since October 2023, the UK Government had been 
reviewing the investment arrangements of Local Government Pension Schemes 
(LGPSs) in England and Wales, with an initial consultation taking place in October 
2024, and the Pensions Bill published in June 2025. 
 
The three areas that had been covered were highlighted: 

• Reform of the pool's operating model – which was an element that had 
created a great deal of work in the short term in response to the 
requirements of continuing to be responsible for setting an investment 
strategy for the Gwynedd Pension Fund, but the implementation of the 
strategy would need to be delegated to the pool. It was reiterated that the 
administrative authorities must receive their main investment advice from 
the pool and not from Hymans Robertson, as was currently the case, and 
that all the Fund's residual assets needed to be transferred to the pool 
(which was not a huge change as Gwynedd already had a high percentage 
in the pool). The pool must also develop internal ways of completing due 

diligence on local investments and the management of these investments. ⁠ 
 
In addition, it would be necessary to create an investment company 
regulated by the FCA (Financial Conduct Authority). This would offer a 
unique opportunity to establish a centre of expertise in local government 
investments in Wales. It was noted that the application was approved by 
Cyngor Gwynedd's Full Council on 3 July, and that it would need to receive 
approval from the eight Councils in Wales that are part of the pool, before 
proceeding with the phase to create the new company. 
 

• Boosting LGPS investment in their areas and regions in the UK 

• Strengthening governance  
 
(these two elements will be addressed within the next few months – 
consideration needed to be given to how they could be implemented for the 



PENSION BOARD 11/07/25 

pool and the Gwynedd Pension Fund). 
 

⁠ 
 

Thanks were given for the report and for the detailed work completed within a very 
tight timeframe from the UK Government. It was considered that the situation was 
one where there was no choice but to comply. 
 
In response to a comment that the Gwynedd Fund had saved fees by pooling with 
WPP, however, the WPP was now being forced, in line with UK Government rules, 
to spend around £5m to set up a new company (IMCo), and whether there will be 
an opportunity to save money as a result of the change, the Head of Finance 
stated that IMCo would be responsible for the governance structure and for 
advising and ensuring value for money. He added that while the amount appeared 
to be high, it was considered that the costs would decrease as the scheme 
progressed and that the £5 million reflected the highest cost. He noted that the 
comments had been conveyed to the Government, and that it was intended to 
keep a close eye on the situation in case there was a loss of control regarding 
expenditure. It was also noted that there were significant legal costs associated 
with the change along with a higher rate of pay than Local Government 
employment rates. 
 
In addition, it will be the IMCo who will advise the pool and not Hymans Robertson, 
and therefore obviously the advice and support Hymans offers to the Gwynedd 
Fund will be significantly reduced. 
 
It was reported that WPP chief officers meet weekly to discuss the development 
and that clear boundaries had been set to ensure that Gwynedd does not miss out. 
 
RESOLVED 

To accept the report and note the information. 
 

 
10.   LGPS POOLING SYMPOSIUM 

 
 An oral update was provided by Mr Anthony Deakin who attended the LGPS 

Pooling Symposium in May on behalf of the Board. The conference focused on 
how the pooling work within the LGPS continues to evolve, and what the future will 
look like. 

 
It was noted that the conference was very technical providing an update on the 
pooling work by highlighting the success of the Wales Pension Partnership pool, 
especially given that the business plan of two larger partnerships had failed. WPP 
was considered a unique partnership, a national, strong, and separate fund. 
 
Other issues discussed were: 

• Equity (impact of President Trump's tariffs), 
• Property (global shift in movement from investment in shops and offices to 

housing),  
• Renewable energy schemes and rewilding. 
• Net Zero and the impact of Trump's stance on corporate matters. 

 
Although it was a conference with a good mix of issues to discuss, it was 
interesting to see how political some of the issues were discussed. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the information.  



PENSION BOARD 11/07/25 

 
 
11.   INVEST IN WALES CONFERENCE 

 
 The Head of Finance who attended the conference in April 2025 gave an oral 

update with two Pensions Committee Members, Councillor Elin Hywel and 
Councillor Goronwy Edwards. 
 
The purpose of the conference was to focus on the challenges and investment 
opportunities in Wales considering the social and political pressures that are 
unique to the country. While there was a consensus that there were no major 
opportunities, there was a sense that small/medium businesses needed to be 
identified and to encourage support for those businesses to develop. 

 
It was noted that while there was a lot of talk about investing locally in Wales, it 
appeared that it was the social impact that was being promoted rather than 
receiving full information about financial investment opportunities in Wales. While 
recognising that town centre regeneration opportunities and building and investing 
in housing and social infrastructure are a means of improving livelihoods and 
communities across Wales, financial returns must be secured – clearly there was 
an aspiration to support communities, but balance must be ensured and the 
Pension Fund's duty to its members must be met.   
 
Thanks were expressed for the feedback 

 
In response to a question about a definition of the word 'local', it was noted that the 
eight Councils who are part of WPP, have a different definition of the meaning of 
the word. 
 
In response to a question about the Partnership facing the risk of being forced to 
invest a percentage of money in local enterprises, it was noted that this had not 
been decided, but that a discussion was on the horizon – Canada and Australia 
were cited as examples where the country has contributed to investments locally. 
 
It was suggested that the risk profile needed to be reviewed. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
To accept and note the information. 

 
 

 
12.   PENSION BOARD CHAIR DRAFT REPORT FOR GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S 

ANNUAL GENERAL REPORT 
 

 A (draft) report was submitted by the Investment Manager detailing the activities of 
the Pension Fund during the year ending 31 March 2025. It was highlighted that 
the report had been written in line with the layout of the 2024 report taking into 
consideration the topics discussed during the year. 
 
It was proposed to submit the final report to the Investment Manager by 
31/07/2025 for inclusion as part of the Fund's annual report and as part of the 
Fund's November 2025 annual meeting. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report and to the staff associated with preparing 
the work. 



PENSION BOARD 11/07/25 

 
RESOLVED to accept the contents of the draft report. 

 
 
13.   UPDATED GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Pensions Manager, highlighting the requirement for 

the Fund to publish a Governance and Compliance Statement under Regulation 55 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (as amended) Regulations 2013 and to 
review that statement on an ongoing basis. The purpose of the statement was to 
set out the Fund's Governance Structure, the scheme of delegation, and the terms 
of reference for its Governing Bodies, the Pensions Committee and the Local 
Pension Board. 
 
Following the retirement of Mr Dafydd Edwards as Director of the Fund, the need 
to update the Statement was highlighted to ensure that the information was in line 
with policy and the Fund's current governance structure and reflected the correct 
responsibilities now held by the Chief Finance Officer and his support teams. 
 
It was recommended that the Board review and note the content of the updated 
Governance Policy Statement and support the publication and continued use of the 
revised document as part of the Fund's compliance framework. 

 
Members thanked the officer for the report and agreed with the requirement to 
comply with the Regulations and report on the current situation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To review and note the contents of the updated Governance Policy 
Statement. 

2. Support the publication and the continued use of the revised 
document as part of the Fund's compliance framework. 

 
 
14.   RISK REGISTER 

 
 Submitted - an existing risk register highlighting relevant risks to the Pension Fund. 

It was highlighted that the register was an active document that it was reviewed 
regularly and updated in response to any substantial risks that were likely to 
develop. 
 
Reference was made to updates for 2025 which included. 

• Requirements of the new Pensions Regulator General Code (TPR)  
• Introduction of the Pensions Dashboard and the implications of that change  
• Yr Wyddfa Project - Changes resulting from the Fit for Future consultation  

 
It was reiterated that further update will be required following the latest valuation 
and in the implementation of legislative changes that will come as a result of the Fit 
for Future Regulations. 

 
Gratitude was expressed for the information.  
 
Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 

• There was a suggestion to maximise the cyber security risk in light of 
recent cyber-attacks on M&S and Co-op stores 



PENSION BOARD 11/07/25 

• That a New Payroll system needs to be added to the register given that 
13,500 were paid through the system. 

• There was a suggestion to consider including a 'velocity' element in the 
register - would it add value? 

• Welcoming the risk of Fit for the Future Regulations – a risk of costs being 
greater than expected. It would be necessary to ensure that the company's 
structure works. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the information 

 
 
15.   PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION POLICIES 

 
 The Pensions Manager presented a report which set out three key administrative 

policies for the Board to examine. It was noted that the policies were essential for 
the effective management and administration of the pension fund and marked a 
significant step towards good governance. It was reiterated that following the 
Board's review, the policies will be approved by the Pensions Committee in 
September 2025. 

 
The Policies were discussed individually, providing the background and context for 
each one of the Members. 
 

• Advance payments from Pensioners' Payroll  
• Distribution of Death Grant Payments 

• Education Break for LGPS Dependent Child Pension 

 
The members expressed their thanks for the report and for the work of formalising 
the policies. It was noted that some of the updates had been prudent. 
 
Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 

• Advance payments from the Pensioners' Payroll Distribution of Death Grant 
Payments – consider adding a short summary at the beginning of the policy 
highlighting that although there was a nomination to receive a death grant, 
this would not be legally binding. Should there be no nomination, the 
decision would be made at the discretion of the Pensions Manager 
 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the information 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


